

No. 19-603

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK SILGUERO AND AMY WOLFE,
Petitioners,

v.

CSL PLASMA, INCORPORATED,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

BRUCE J. DOUGLAS
Counsel of Record
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, P. C.
Capella Tower
225 South Sixth Street,
Suite 1800
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: 612.339.1818
Facsimile: 612.339.0061
bruce.douglas@ogletree.com

Counsel for Respondent
CSL Plasma, Incorporated

January 22, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 1
ARGUMENT 2
 A. The ADA Distinguishes Commercial
 Facilities Like a Plasma Collection Center
 from Places of Public Accommodation 2
 B. Plasma Collection Centers are Commercial
 Facilities. 4
 C. A Plasma Collection Center Provides No
 Service to the Public 5
 D. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision is Correct 6
 E. Reasons For Denying The Petition. 9
CONCLUSION. 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018)	8
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	8
<i>Levorsen v. Octapharma Plasma, Inc.</i> , 828 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2016)	1, 6
<i>Matheis v. CSL Plasma, Inc.</i> , 936 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2019)	1
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	8
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	8
<i>Silguero v. CSL Plasma, Inc.</i> , 907 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2018)	1, 7, 8, 9

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 12181(2)	2
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)	2
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(F)	3, 4, 5, 6, 8
42 U.S.C. § 12182	6
42 U.S.C. § 12182(a)	2
21 C.F.R. § 640.60 (2019)	4
21 C.F.R. § 640.71(a) (2019)	4

RULE

Sup. Ct. R. 10 10

OTHER AUTHORITY

Department of Justice *Frequently Asked Questions
about Service Animals and the ADA*
[https://www.ada.gov/regs2010/service_animal_
qa.html](https://www.ada.gov/regs2010/service_animal_qa.html) (last visited January 20, 2020) 10
